

No. 10-17208

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL MALANEY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UAL CORPORATION, UNITED AIR LINES, INC. and
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Katherine B. Forrest
Max R. Shulman
Stuart W. Gold
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
Facsimile: (212) 474-3700
Email: kforrest@cravath.com
mshulman@cravath.com
sgold@cravath.com

Paul L. Yde (D.C. Bar No. 449751)
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 777-4500
Facsimile: (202) 777-4555
Email: paul.yde@freshfields.com

Patrick D. Robbins (CA Bar No. 152288)
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
525 Market Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105-2723
Telephone: (415) 616-1100
Facsimile: (415) 616-1199
Email: probbins@shearman.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT6

I. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.....7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILURE TO
SEEK RELIEF IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....8

III. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILURE TO
ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.9

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILURE TO
DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM OR A BALANCE OF
EQUITIES TIPPING IN THEIR FAVOR.11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bayless v. Martine</i> , 430 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	3
<i>Cal. v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	10
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Fount-Wip, Inc. v. Reddi-Wip, Inc.</i> , 568 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>IBTCHWA, Local Union No. 2702 v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12-13
<i>N. D. v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	6
<i>Transeuro Amertrans Worldwide Moving & Relocations, Ltd. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 95 Fed. Appx. 288 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	4
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)	3
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966)	3
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	3

United States v. Von's Grocery Co., 384 U.S. 270 (1966).....3
Western Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....14

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....8
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)8

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., Federal Practice and
Procedure § 2948.2 (2d ed. 2010).....13
16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., Federal Practice and
Procedure § 3954 (4th ed. 2010).....8
